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memorial, or memorials, or recognition when erected, shall be
properly and permanently maintained by such board by necessary
expenditures from the general fund of the county or from funds
donated to the county therefor or from either or both such funds.

Approved March 8, 1951.

CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS

CHAPTER 114

H. B. No. 626
(Livingston)

RECEIPTS TO BE ISSUED FOR PAYMENT OF FINE

AN ACT

Relating to fines and penalties; providing for receipt to the person
paying such fine or penalty, and providing penalty for violation
thereof-

Br It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1.) Any person receiving payment of any fine or penalty
imposed by law shall execute a written receipt in triplicate there
for, delivering the original to the person paying such fine or
penalty, one copy to the municipality or department, and retain
ing one copy in his files.

§ 2. Penalty.) Any person violating any of the provisions
of this Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.

Approved March 5, 1951.
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CHAPTER 115

S. B. No. 81
(Judiciary Committee)

PROSTITUTION, LEWDNESS AND ASSIGNATION; PUNISHMENT

AN ACT

To repeal section 12-2216 and to amend and reenact section 12-2217
of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to punish
ment of offenses set forth in section 12-2214 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943, punishing prostitution, lewdness
and assignation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Repeal.) Section 12-2216 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943 is hereby repealed.

§ 2. Amendment.) Section 12-2217 of the North Dakota Re
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows :

12-2217. Prostitution, Lewdness, Assignation; Punish
ment.) Any person who shall be convicted of any of the offenses
set forth in section 12-2214 shall be subject to imprisonment for
not more than one year. Any person who shall be convicted twice
in any one year period of a violation of any of the provisions of
section 12-2214 shall be subject upon the second conviction to
imprisonment for not less than one year nor more than three years.

Approved February 27, 1951.
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CHAPTER 116

S. B. No. 75
(O'Brien and Duffy)

AGGRAVATED ASSAULT AND BATTERY; PUNISHMENT

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 12-2610 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, relating to the punishment of aggravated assault
and battery.

It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 12-2610 of the North Dakota
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read
as follows:

12-2610. Aggravated Assault and Battery Defined; Pun
ishment.) Every person who, without justifiable or excusable
cause, shall inflict grievous bodily hann upon another person,
either

1. In the commission of an assault and battery upon such
person with intent to do great bodily harm; or

2. In the commission of any act iminently dangerous to
others, in disregard of human life or safety, although with
out any intent to injure any particular person,

is guilty of the crime of aggravated assault and battery and shall
be punished by a fine of not more than one thousand dollars, or
by imprisonment in the county jail or in the penitentiary for not
more than one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment

Approved February 27, 1951.
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CHAPTER 117

H. B. No. 732
(Bentz and Robinson)

PUNISHMENT FOR INDECENT LIBERTIES

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 12-3005 and section 12-3011 of the North
Dakota Revised Code of 1943, providing punishment for indecent
liberties.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota:

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 12-3011 of the North Dakota Re
vised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows :

12-?011. Indecent Liberties: Felony.) Every person who
shall take any indecent liberty with or on the person of any indi
vidual under tlu asre of eighteen years, which act under law does
not amount to rape, or attempt to commit rape, or assault with
intent to commit rape, or sodomy, or other crime against nature,
is guilty of a felony, and shall be punished by imprisonment in
the penitentiary for not less than one year nor more than fifteen
years.

Approved March 8, 1951.

CHAPTER 118

S. B. No. 176
(Duffy)

WHEN CHECK IS FALSE TOKEN

AN ACT

To amend and reenact section 12-3807 of the North Dakota Revised
Code of 1943, realting to the use of false tokens.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 12-3S07 of the North Dakota Re
vised Code of 1913 is hereby amended and reenacted to read as
follows :

12-3C07. When Check Is False Token.) The use of a ma
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tnred check or other order for the payment of money, as a means
of obtaining anv signature, money, or property, such as is speci
fied in sections 12-3804, 12-3805" and 12-3806! by a person who
knows that a drawer thereof is not entitled to draw for the sum
specified therein, upon the drawee, is the use of a false token
within the meaning of those sections although no representation
is made in respect thereto.

Approved February 27, 1951.

CHAPTER 119
H. B. No. 722
(Fitch and Saumur)

DEFACING, DESTROYING OR ALTERING ENGINE OR SERIAL
NUMBERS ON MOTORS, COMBINES OR OTHER HEAVY

FARM MACHINERY A MISDEMEANOR

AN ACT

Making it unlawful for anyone to deface, destroy or alter engine or
serial numbeis on tractors, combines, corn pickers or any other
heavy farm machinery carrying a factory serial number, and
providing a penalty therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1.) It shall be unlawful for any person who, with fraudu
lent intent, shall:

1. Deface, destroy, alter or remove the serial number of any
tractor, combine, corn picker or any other heavy farm
machinery that carries a factory serial number.

2. Place or stamp other than the original serial number
upon any tractor, combine, corn picker or any other heavy
farm machinery that carries a factory serial number; and

3. Sell or offer for sale any tractor, combine, corn picker
or any other heavy farm machinery bearing an altered
or defaced serial number other than the original.

§ 2. Penalty.) Any person, who shall violate any of the
provisions of the Act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall
be punished by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars or
by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than sixty days.

Approved March 8, 1951.
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